See �Description of Indebtedness.� We may incur other obligations in the future that will further limit our ability to pay
dividends. The decision whether to pay dividends will be made by our board of directors in light of conditions then
existing, including factors such as our results of operations, financial condition and requirements, business conditions
and covenants under any applicable contractual arrangements.

24

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2007:

�   on an actual basis; and

�   on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the TB Wood�s Acquisition and Related Transactions and this
offering. In addition, the table reflects the redemption of a portion of our 111/4% senior notes and
estimated prepayment premiums and other non cash related charges totaling $1.7 million.

The table below should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements,� �Selected Historical Financial and Other Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and notes included elsewhere
in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2007
Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Senior revolving credit facility(1) $ � $ �
TB Wood�s senior secured credit facility(2) � 13,025
9% senior secured notes(3) 165,000 270,000
111/4% senior notes 42,117 30,494
5.75% mortgage 2,572 2,572
Variable rate demand revenue bonds � 5,290
Foreign term loan � 434
Equipment financing � 66
Capital leases and short-term bank borrowings 2,958 3,045

Total debt $ 212,647 $ 324,926
Stockholders� equity 83,627 93,550
Total capitalization $ 296,274 $ 418,476

(1) Our senior revolving credit facility has $30.0 million of borrowing capacity (including $10.0 million available
for letters of credit), $27.1 million of which was available as of March 31, 2007.

(2) TB Wood�s senior secured credit facility has $19.8 million of borrowing capacity (including $6.5 million
available for letters of credit). There are no additional amounts available as of March 31, 2007 on an as adjusted
basis.

(3) As Adjusted includes the issuance by Altra Industrial of $105.0 aggregate principal amount of its 9% senior
secured notes on April 5, 2007, used to finance a portion of the TB Wood�s Acquisition.

25

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 50

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are
reasonable under the circumstances. These adjustments are more fully described in the notes to the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements below.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� our consolidated financial statements and related notes, the consolidated financial statements of Hay Hall
and TB Wood�s and the related notes and the other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the offering or the use of
proceeds therefrom.

26

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
(amounts in thousands except per share data)

Altra TB Wood�s
Holdings,

Inc. Corporation
Three

Months
Three

Months
Ended Ended

March 31, March 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2007 2007(a) Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

Net sales $ 132,706 $ 28,970 $ � $ 161,676
Cost of sales 94,658 20,009 571(1) 115,238

Gross profit 38,048 8,961 (571) 46,438
Selling, general, administrative and other
expenses 22,914 8,194 609(2) 31,717

Operating profit 15,134 767 (1,180) 14,721
Interest expense, net 9,148 864 2,080(3) 12,092
Other income, net (47) � � (47)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,033 (97) (3,260) 2,676
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,265 9 (1,174)(4) 1,100

Net Income (loss) $ 3,768 $ (106) $ (2,086) $ 1,576

Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding:
Basic 21,880 N/A N/A 21,880
Diluted 22,878 N/A N/A 22,878
Net income available to holders of shares of
common stock per share:
Basic $ 0.17 N/A N/A $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.16 N/A N/A $ 0.07

(a) Reflects TB Wood�s unaudited consolidated Statement of Operations for the quarter ended March 30, 2007.

See accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.�

27

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

[…]

TB Wood�s Acquisition (488)
Adjustment to record additional interest expense associated with the issuance of the 9%
senior secured notes in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 2,363
Adjustment to record the amortization of the premium associated with the issuance of the
9% senior secured notes in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition (56)
Adjustment to record additional amortization expense associated with debt issuance costs
in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 194

Total pro forma adjustment $ 2,080
(4) Adjustments to record additional tax benefit of 36% $ (1,174)

28

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Hay
Hall

Holdings
UK

GAAP
Period
from

Altra January 1,
Hay
Hall

TB
Wood�s

Holdings,
Inc. 2006 Holdings Corporation
Year

Ended through
UK

GAAP
Hay
Hall

Hay
Hall

Year
Ended

December 31,February 10,U.S. GAAPHoldings Holdings December 31,
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
2006 2006 AdjustmentsU.S. GAAPU.S. GAAP(a) 2006(b) Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)

Net sales $ 462,285 £ 4,371 £ � £ 4,371 $ 7,662 $ 118,935 $ (716)(1) $ 588,166
Cost of sales 336,836 2,513 (1) 2,512 4,404 80,790 1,780(2) 423,810

Gross profit 125,449 1,858 1 1,859 3,258 38,145 (2,496) 164,356
Selling, general,
administrative
and other
operating
expenses, net 84,376 1,706 (12) 1,694 2,970 28,641 1,061(3) 117,048

Operating profit 41,073 152 13 165 288 9,504 (3,557) 47,308
Interest expense,
net 25,479 111 � 111 195 3,628 10,359(4) 39,661
Other expense
net 856 � � � � � � 856

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 14,738 41 13 54 93 5,876 (13,916) 6,791
Income tax
expense (benefit) 5,797 13 � 13 23 1,762 (5,010)(5) 2,572

Net income
(loss) $ 8,941 £ 28 £ 13 £ 41 $ 70 $ 4,114 $ (8,906) $ 4,219

Weighted
average shares of

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 55

common stock
outstanding:
Basic 1,183 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1,183
Diluted 19,525 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 19,525
Net income
available to
holders of shares
of common stock
per share:

[…]

Adjustment to record the additional interest expense associated with the issuance of the
9% senior secured notes in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 9,450
Adjustment to write-off deferred financing costs and original issue discount associated
with the debt repaid in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 1,800
Elimination of interest expense associated with debt repaid in connection with the TB
Wood�s Acquisition (2,769)
Adjustment to record additional expense associated with the bridge financing in connection
with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 450
Adjustment to record the amortization of the premium associated with the issuance of the
9% senior secured notes in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition (225)
Adjustment to record additional amortization expense associated with debt issuance costs
in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition 776

Total pro forma adjustment $ 10,359
(5) Adjustments to record additional tax benefit of 36% $ (5,010)

31

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2007

(in thousands)

Altra
Holdings,

Inc. TB Wood�s Pro Forma Pro Forma
Historical Historical(a) Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,588 $ 2,034 $ (12,532)(1) $ 1,090
Trade accounts receivable, net 74,246 16,862 � 91,108
Inventories, net 76,911 20,542 11,600(2) 109,053
Deferred income taxes 6,915 153 � 7,068
Prepaid expenses 5,930 2,365 � 8,295

Total current assets 175,590 41,956 (932) 216,614
Property, plant and equipment, net 81,387 24,144 10,501(3) 116,032
Goodwill 66,539 5,923 39,725(4) 112,187
Intangibles assets, net 58,810 � 46,499(5) 105,309
Deferred income taxes 2,138 � � 2,138
Other assets 4,556 1,394 2,567(6) 8,517

Total assets $ 389,020 $ 73,417 $ 98,360 $ 560,797

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 36,312 $ 8,465 $ � $ 44,777
Accruals and other liabilities 27,801 8,254 3,255(7) 39,310
Taxes payable 2,664 2,147 � 4,811
Deferred income taxes 1,382 506 4,176(8) 6,064
Current portion of long-term debt 834 6,072 (4,428)(9) 2,478

Total current liabilities 68,993 25,444 3,003 97,440
Long-term debt, less current portion and net
of unaccreted discount 207,413 23,512 99,796(10) 330,721
Deferred income taxes 7,191 290 20,519(11) 28,000
Pension liabilities 14,505 � � 14,505
Other post-retirement benefits 3,055 � � 3,055
Other long term liabilities 4,236 � � 4,236

Total liabilities $ 305,393 $ 49,246 $ 123,318 $ 477,957

Total stockholders� equity 83,627 24,171 (24,958)(12) 82,840

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 389,020 $ 73,417 $ 98,360 $ 560,797

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 60

(a) Reflects TB Wood�s unaudited consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 30, 2007.

See accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.�

32

Edgar Filing: Altra Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(in thousands)

As of
March 31,

2007

(1) Adjustment to record net cash used in connection with the TB Wood�s Acquisition $ (12,532)
(2) Adjustment to record inventories at estimated fair value in connection with the TB Wood�s